1 A RESOLUTION honoring Linda Padgett. 2 WHEREAS, Linda Padgett has long been a pillar of the Boone County and northern 3 Kentucky communities; and 4 WHEREAS, Linda Padgett served as a PTA member and volunteer for the New 5 Haven community from 1981 until 1985. She served as an elementary school girls' 6 basketball coach in New Haven during that time, ran and organized the concession stand 7 for the Boone County High School Band for four years, and helped organize several band 8 camp competitions and fundraisers for Boone County High School; and 9 WHEREAS, Linda Padgett founded and has organized the Boone County Extension 10 Homemakers Breast Cancer Craft Show since 1999. An active member and past president 11 of the Boone County Extension Homemakers, she served as president of the Northern 12 Kentucky Area Extension Homemakers from 2014 until 2019; and 13 WHEREAS, Linda Padgett served as chair of several Kentucky State Extension 14 Homemakers committees, including her current position as state chair for Environment, 15 Housing and Energy; and 16 WHEREAS, Linda Padgett served on the Northern Kentucky Health Department 17 board for two years, on the Boone County Extension Council for more than a decade, and 18 is a current member of the Boone County Extension Board; and 19 WHEREAS, Linda Padgett has been a faithful and active member of the Beaver 20 Lick Christian Church since 2001; and 21 WHEREAS, this body rightfully celebrates those Kentuckians who go above and 22 beyond to improve the lives of their fellow citizens, and to make their communities better places to live, work, and raise a family; and 23 24 WHEREAS, being one such Kentuckian, Linda Padgett is honored on this day and 25 granted best wishes as she continues to be a public servant of the first order; 26 NOW, THEREFORE,

27 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

1 Kentucky:

2 → Section 1. The Senate hereby honors Linda Padgett and grants her best wishes
3 in all her future endeavors.

4 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Linda
5 Padgett.

6 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
7 Resolution to Linda Padgett, 11307 Lakeview Drive, Union, Kentucky 41091.